UNITED NATIONS
GENERAL
ASSEMBLY

Afio71
24 Novembar 1951

CRIGINAL: ENGLISH

Duwal Distribubion

Sixth session
Agenda item 28 (a)

CO-ORDINATION BEIWEEN THE TRIITED ﬁATIONS AND THE
SPECTALIZED AGENCIES

Administrative budgets of the speclallzed agencles for 1952,
and development of cormmon services

Seventh report of 1951 of the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questlons

1, In accordance with the provigions of article 17, paragraph 3, of the Cba.:p"cer
of the United Natlons and Gemersl Agsembly resolution 1k A (I) of 13 Februvary 1946,
) the Advisory Committee on Administretive and Budgetary Questions has examined on
behalf of the General Assembly the administrative budgets of those specialized
agencles whilch have formal agreements with the United Watioms providing for the _
transmittal of their budgets for examination by the Assembly. '
2, The following agennies have submitted their budgets or dudgetary estimates
for 1952 to the United Nations: Internatioral Lebour Orgenization, Food and
Agrimﬂ.'bure Organizé.tion » United Nations Eﬁ.ucé.tional, Scientific and Cultural
Orgenization, Intermationel Civil Aviatlon Organizetion, Universal Postel Union,
World Health Organization and Internmational Telecommunication Union,
3. Informatlon wes also submltted to the Advisory Commlttee concerming the
snppleméntary and closure periods emding 31 December 1951 of the Intermational
Refugee Organization, as well as the 1952 budget of the World Meteorblogic&l
Organization, the agreement wilth which will be examined by the General Assembly
et 1ts present sesslon. The Sec¢retary-General of WMO appeered inforﬁnlly before
the Commititee, but pending approvel of the agreement by the General Assembly,
no comnegnts are offeresd in the present report. .'
4, e agreements concluded with the Internatiomal Bank for Reconstruction and
: Development and the Interrational Monetary Fund do mot provide that the budgets
of these orga.niz.ations shall be submitted to the Unlted Nations for examination.

/5. In accordance
P/51-25507 " ‘ A/J.g'rl



afion |
. Pege 2 I

M
5. In accordance with financial regulation 3.3 of the United Naticms, #Ftails ‘
of the budgsts or budgetary estimates of %he United Nations ard-certain. qbecl&LiZE
,agoncies appear.in Information Anpex II to the Secretary-Generalla budaeﬁ
estimates for 1952.—/ The following table shows the gross totala of the' 1952

budgets or budgotary estimates, together with tho corresponding Figures for 1951
and actwal expenditure for 1950:

4

¥

/International Labour Orgpﬁization

1/ A/l&&Q/Add.l (soe Official Rncords of thc Gonorel Assembly, Sixth Sossion
Supplamant Nb. 5 A g .




Af1971

() Fxpenditure suthorization

(1)

Estimatos

cogt of maintenonce of the Western Hemisphere Officao.
(d) Excludes $1,400,000 nssessment against imactive members.

Pago 3
1950 iﬁ 1951 19%2 1952
" Actual ex-  Approprine Appropria=- Increase by comparison
penses and tlons or tionas or with
obligatlons cxponditurc catimates
guthorlgn - 1950 1951
tions ,
5 US $ US 5 Us $ Us $ Us
Internationmal
Labour _
Orgnnization 5,266,854 6,269,506 6,549,639 1,282,785 280,133
Food and Agril-
Organization - b,504,653 4,525,000 5,525,000 1,020,347 1,000,000
United Nations
Fducational,
Scientific and
Organization 7,162,794  8,210,000'%/ 8,728,000'% 1,565,206 518,000
International
Civil Avintion
Organization 2,564,157 3,078,052 3,110,348 546,191 32,296
Universal Fostal
Union 301,837 349,738 335,038 34,000 (- 13,900)
World Health B (a) (@)
Organization - 6,108,299 6,232,057'* 7,677,782'%/ 1,569,483 1,445,725
intarnational
Telecomunication ' ;
Union 1,k02,488 1,615,634 1,620,327 217,839 k,693
Sub=total (speci- ' | '
lized agencies) 27,311,082 30,279,987 33,546,934 6,235,852 3,266,947
United Nations 43,746,264 7,798,600 h6,568,3oo(b) 2,822,036 (-1,230,300)
Grand Total 71,057,346 178,078,587 80,115,234 9,057,888 2,036,647

(c) Includos $10,000, contribution of the Govermment of Cuba towards the




Af1971
Poge b

NOTE: VHO, in respect of its 1952 appropristions, and FAO, iIn the
prcparaticnaof 1tg 1952 and 1953 ostimatcs, have taken into account the impact
of non-poyment of contributlons during the yoor on tho executlon of the agoncy's |
programe, In tho caso of‘WHOQJan asgosement agninst "inactive" members was made
although no corrosponding figure wos appropriated for oxpenditurc., In FAO, an
amovnt equal to roughly 10 pé?'éent of the:hﬁ&get of previous years was proposed
%0 bo set up in the same monnor as WHO!s regsrve. This proposal wos modificd -
by tho Council of ¥F.O, which roquestod~that &, supplcmcntary programmc, in thc
amotnt of tho rescrve, should be submitted by the Dircotor-Gémoral. It remains
for the FAO Conferencec to deocide whether the exccss of agsossments over the
appropriation for thc rogular programmo shall also be sppropriated for utilization
if rocelved, or, as in WHO, constitute =n assossment flgure only, without cn

cxpenditure countcrport. '
6. The Advisory Committeo has repestedly drawn the ettention both of Member
Stotos and of the soerotarints of specialized cgencics to the nesessity of
stabllizing activitics and oxpenditures in view of tho,érowing difficulty involved
in the rayment of contributions to intermationnl orgnnizations. Thn'gpﬁdy@ trend
of activities wﬁiﬁh the above figuros partially disclosc is clearly demonstrated i
tho following table showing variatlons in staff mombers in the Unitod Netions =nd
spocinlized mgencies during the yecrs 1949 - 1952: |

19%9 1950 1951 1952

United N&tionéi 3,746 3,830 - 3,730 , h,ooa(&)
International Lebour Organization(b) 603 69L 705 The
Food and Agriculturc Organlzation , 679 691 688 ?72(5)
United Naticns FEducatiodal, Scientific -
end Cultural Organization 720 825 863 831
International Civil Aviation Organization - 420 438 116 Y
“Uhivorsal Postal Union' - 16 17 17 LT
Vorld Health Organizetion 505 675 730 828
Internaticdnal T¢lecommunication Unisn - 1344+ ¥ho 137 k4L
Totel 6,623 7,310 7,286 7,765

(a) Egtimetes, . In the case of FAO the apparent increase of 84 poata
over the 1951 ostablishment 1z represented almost entirely by tho necogsity
for engaging & complete malntenance and custodlal staff for the Organizotiont

-~

/two buildings




Af1971
Page 5

~two buildings in Rome, whereas thls responsibllity was performed under
contract In Washington. .
(b) Figures include positions for branch officos and correspondents offices,
somo of which aro part-time positions. For 1952, the number of this group
1s 9. B |
The above figures are, of course, cxclusive of additional personnel engagod on &
purely temporery basis., Appropriantions or cstimates for the ahpve'org@nizations
in respect of salarios, wages and foes during 1951 and 1952 are shown in the
following teble:

1951 1952
| . Dollars (US)  ‘Dollars (US)
Egtablished posts 35,951,661 38,796,573
Temporary nseistanco _ 1,506,640 1,143,490
Consultonts fcos and related '
expenditure 1,261,763 1,280,682
Overtime and night differential ; 321,840 - 34k, 436

Neither of the above tables covers staff engaged under the oxpanded programmo of

" .tochnicol assistance or other extra-budgetary programmes, As regards the

relationship betwsen regular programmes and, extro~budgetary programmes, attention

is drowvn to tho fnet that certein functions arising out-of the 1atter programmes

ara’ n@cessarily performed, mostly on a. part ~tizic basis, by personnel charged

against uhe regular budgots of the various orgenizations, It is, hdwatgr, not

‘poselblo o oxXpross ‘such functlons in torms of staff numbers or oxpendituro.;

f 7. Apart from the 1ndividuel budgets and administnative arrangaments, on -

- which comments aro submitted in paragraphs 30 to 68 beolow, the Committeo has

elso glven consldoration to cortaln general problamg of an administraﬁive and

fipancial nature which arise both in the United Nationms end the spécialized agencles
Temporary assistance

8. In previoug reports the Advisory Committec hes racommended that both in the

Unitod Natlons and the speclelized agentios comtrol shouvld be exercised over the

use of ﬁem@orary agsistance, At least ‘two agenéiés have found it posslble to

disﬁoﬁse with such assistance in so far as the replacement of regular steff on

leave. is concerned, other staff members being required temporerily to absorb the

additionel work-load, This practice might be followed with advantage by the

United Natlons and the other agencles, since, apart from consideratlons of economy,

/it constitutes



/o

Poge O i

it constitutes a valuable factor in the develooment of a versatile staff,
Salarv difforentials
9, Certain of the speclalized agencles which adopted the United Nations salary

scale have not so Tar compliod with the related recommendationeg on salary

-{differentials. ‘Since a uniform application of differentlals is a necessary

corollary of & common salary scale, the Advisory Committee trusts that the

' flegislative bodies of the agenciles, when consmdering the matier of salary _

"' differentials, will bave full regard to the consequences that inevitably result

'frqm an isolated decision, F o e e
Language gervices : 2l

10, It 1s the practice of ILO to recrult substantlve staff possessing the
neqqssary qualifications fO?.uSSigqment, asg and when necessary, to language serv

(translation, interpretation, préeis-writing). An extension of this practice i
reaommgnd§d among other agencles, and particulerly among those requiring such
services intermlttently,

Travel expsnses

ll, The 1952 provision for travel expeﬁsea in the United Natibns and -specialize
agencles amounts to & total of $k%,264,621, of which $2,122,067 relates to travel
on official business. In recommending a careful roviow of travel programmﬁé,’
the Advisory Committee draws etbtention to the fact that each of two agencies, wi
g far smaller staff, has provided in its 1952 budget an amount exceeding that of
the Unlted Natlons for travel on official business, %
Extra-budgetary funds -

12, The Advisory Committee was informed that, in accordance with paragraph 3 of
General Asgembly resolution M1 (V) of 1 December 1950, the socroteriats of
specia;ized egencles having programmes financed from extra-budgetary sources. hal

gsupplied thelr leglelative bodies with information concerning the funis under Tt
gdministration. A summary consolildated table, glving a b:ief deéoription of st
exira~budgetary funds, is included in Information Annex II to the United Watione
budget estimates for 1952;3/
13. The reasons which led the Advisory Cbmmittse to propose the adopiion by the

Genoeral Assembly of resolution 411 (V) were summarized in its roport on the 1931

2/ A/1812/add.1 (see Official Records of the General Assembly, Sixth Session,
Supplement o, SA, table L,

/budgets «

r



Af1971

B

Pagoe 7

budgets of the specialized agencies.

Yeessssssss OF these problems, perhaps the most important concerns the
control of technical aessistance funds and other extra-budgetary funds,
aa woll as the form of presentatlion of the relevant estlmates, At
pregent, such funds are not incorporated In the amnual budgets of the
agenciea, erd, except in the case of WHO, even the presentation of the
estimates for technical assligtance 1s entirely separate from the annual
budgets., A a consequence of this procedure, the anmval budgets do
not reflect the whole of the activitles of the organization for the
year to which they refer, and a comprehensive appraisal c¢an be made
only by reference to a number of sepavate docwuments", (471441,
paragraphs § and 9),

1h. Although the recommendations of the Advisory Committes have besn substantially
‘complied with; the problem of presentation still appears to exist in most of the
agencies, Information on whatever parsllel activities may be underteien by the
organization under extra-bulgetary fund arrengements does mot form part of the
ennval budget document, and es & conseguence, the legislative body must find 1t
aifflicult to form a comprehensive picture covering every phase of its activities;
nor, in many instances, can the inter-relaticmship between programmes provided for
under the regular budget and those financed by extra-budgetary funds be readily
determined, The Committes therefore suggests that consideration be given to the
inclusion, wherever appropriate, 1n the regular budget estimates and especlally in
sﬁmmary tables, of references similar to those contained in the WHO budget estimates
to parallel activities which the Orgenization expects to underfake under such extra-
budgetary arrangements.

15, As regards the control of exbre-budgetary funds the Advieory Committee motes
that, with two or three exceptlons, no provieion exists for a legislative
examination of projects by the conference of an agency, and that these are approved
only at the secretariat level, Pregemt arrangemsnts contemplate that requests

for technical asslstance shall be submitted by govermments to the agency or to the
Technical Assistance Board, The executive head of the agency examines the
request, decides on whether it ghould be undertakén:and prepares the estimates of
cogt. ;The project ls them referred to TAB, vhose function i1t is primarily to
consider whether the project falls within the field of action of the proposing
agency or overlaps with any other project alfeady approved. This procedure
applles to the approwal of projJects to be Financed with monles provided for wunder
the automatic allocatlon of the expanded. programme funds. When projects are %0 be
vnderteksn in éxcass of the auntomatlc sllocation, they have to be approved by TAB

Jvefore menies



Af1971
Page &

before moniss are allotted for their execution., In both instances, however, the
secretariats of the agencies have fipal respinsibility - either directly or
1nairect1y,'through TAB" (which is compdéed'of'tﬁe executive heads of the Unilted
Wanions and specilalized agenciss) = for approving projects and vhere necessary,
fox establishing an order cf prioritiea. This procedure seems contraxry to
nationel practices, and the General Assenbly may wish to conaider whether the
existing system should. not be modified., '
16, As vegards the audit of agency expenditure under the Speclal Account, as
roquested by the Genersl Assembly in paragraph 3 of resolutiom 41l (V), the |
Advisory Committee notes that common procedures have been agreed upon by the Joint
Panei of JAudltors, and that a report onm the audit will be prepared by %he Panel
early in 1952, _
17, On the questlion of conditions .of recruitment and employment of bersonhal
engagpd for extra-budgstsry programmes, the Advisory Committee took note of the
differing practices that are followed by the agencles concerned. It suggesta Lhai
every effort shovld be made to apply a common pattern, Particular ettention
ghould De devoted to the financiel obligations incurred b& organizations engaging
gtaff for this purpose and to the necessity of clearly establishing the stetus of
such pergonnel in the matter of separation paymeﬁts,'cummﬁtﬁtion of annual léave,
and other staff benefits. The Committee asdumes that in applying a reserve Fo
the percentage allocatlons from the Special Account, TAB had regard, among other
congiderations, to the necessity of providing for any liquidation expenses that
might arise.

Cowmon services
18, Imn reporting on the 1951 budgets of tle specialized agencles, the Advisory
Committee referred to an unsatisfactory position in regard to common administratliv

gervices for organizations situated in the same area., The queation of the furthe:
development of such services, under the terms of General Agsembly ragolgtion

1 (V), paragrazh 6, was the subject of & progress report dealing with the
co~ordination of certain services in Geneva, submitted during October 195L by the
Secretary—GenQral to the Advisory Committee, The Committee, while agreeing that
progress has been made in this field, comsld s that there is etill room for
improvement in certain areas and trusts that fwrther efforts in the same divection r
will be-made. ‘

/Headquarteors




A/197L
Page 9

Hea&quarters buildinegs for international orgmnlzatlons

19. Sevbral’of the gpecialized agencles are plamning the construction of permenent

- headquarters buildings. VMO and ITU have declded to locate thelr headquartera in

Geneva, in order, among other reasons, to improve ths eo-ordination of their

programmes with those of the Unlted Nations and other agencies. Offers have bLeen

recelved for the erection of a separate bullding, outside the Palals des Hatioms,
for each of these two agencles, Acceptance of these offers would clearly involve
the member States 1n expenditures for interest, meintenance end overhead charges in
excesa of those resulting from the Joint use of & single building, and wouwid reduce
the possibility of common administrative arrangements and services. The Advisory

Committes recommends that the plens should be carefully reviewed in the light ol

. these considerations, and particular attention given to the possible accommodation

ol the egencies concermed within the precincts of the Paleis des Nations,

Arrears of centributions
20, Careful consideratlon 1s being given by the secretariats of the United Kations
and the epecialized agencies, acting through the Administrative Committee on

Cor~ordinatlion and its Consultatlve Commitbtee on ﬁdﬁinistratiﬁe Questions, to the

problem of arrears of contributions. The Advisory Commitltee hopeg thati, as a
regult, there will be submitted to the logislative bodies of the United Nations
and the specialized agencles & proposal for a common solution to the problem of
uniform applicatlon, ag far as practicable, in all the organizations concermed.
While the United Nations iteself does not face an immediate problem in respect of
contributions In arrears, a serious situation has arisen in certain of the
specialized agencies, and the Committee is glad to nots that the budgstary and
financial queatioﬁs at isaus are now tﬁe gubJject of sfudy with a view to the
develorment of & cowmon appreoach, The gtudy should algo embrace the probleme
inherent 1n the practices adopted by WHO and FAO, vhich are described in the Note
to naragrarh 5 of the present report,

Blemnial seggiong of confersnces

=1, The Advisory Commlttee has previously recommended that the specialized agencies
should réview their programmes of meetings in orvder to reduce, vhere pogeible, the
number of formal meetings of govermment representatives. It takes note of the
grovwing practice of holding hiennial:conferences of the legislative body, and urges
those agencies which continue to hold such conferences et amnual intervals to give
forther consideration to the matter, with particular reference to the resultant

[ economies




A/1971
Page 10

sconomies on staffing, documentation and travel coste. _ Some agencles in|the latt
category have achieved substantlal economies. through the practice of restricting

-the agenda for their conferences in certain years malinly %o guestions of a purely

adminigtrative nature.

Contributioﬁs by host governments

.22, Trovision is made in-certain of .the agency budgets for sessions of general

conferences and other bodles to be held away from headquarters. The Adviscry
Committee has comsistently recommended that thls prectice, which may have serious
Administrative and {irancial implications béth for delegations and secretariats,
should be reduced to a minimum, gnd the General Agsembly has ituself endorsed this
recommendation, _

23+ "An invitation by a host govermment to hold a conference within its territory,
even without additional cost to the organizetion, ghould mot in itself constitube
sufficlent Jﬁsﬁificétion for & departure from the generel rule that all mestings
should be held at headguarters. o ' 3

2h, The Advisory Committee in any case recommends that where over-riding
considsratibns Justify the holding of e conference away Ifrom headquarters, unifoym
principles should govern the financial arrangements. - Except where speclfic cases
clearly call for a devietion, these principles should speclfy the nature and
proportion of the total costs to be borme respectively by the agency concermed and
by the inviting govermment.

".. 7 Printing ;

25, Throughout the appropriations or estimates for 1852 the risrng'ccsts‘cf
printing are reflected in an increase in the budgetary provislon made or proposed
under this head. The Adviesory Committee believes that, in view of the present

dispose, every effort should be nade to achieve a reasonably stable level of
expenditure for this progremme, through an adJustment of the volwume of printing to
riging prices and the adoption of the other nmeasures indicatai;below,r

26. As regards a possible restriction of the scope of the printing programme, some
regponsibility must_cleaxly regt with the legislatlve bodles as to what they direct
to. be printed. The Advisory Committee recommonds in particular that documents
propesed for printing be subjected to careful scrutlny in order that the necegsity
for printing be established and unimportant parts omitted from the text.

 /Purthermore,




Af197L
Page 11

Furthermpre, the periodicity of certain publications might be reviewed and bulky
volumes in some cases published gt longer intervals. This 1s especially true of
"budget dEcumente and monthly statistical publications. In the formar'case, the
nacessity for reproducing every year supporting date of an almost identical neture
might be critiecally examined. In the latter case, the additlon of e small number
of new figures scarcely justifies the monthly re-printing of the same meln tables;
Instead, mimeograrhed monthly supplements might be vsed, the printed material
being published quarterly.

27, ThevAivisory Comnittee further recommends that lezs expensive printing
standards should be adopted: narrower margins, the eliminatlon of blank pages and
the use of a smaller type-face are among measures that.have already produced
savings In the printing costs of certain of .the specialized agencles., The
substitution of internal reproduction (by offset or mimeographed processes) for
contractual printing has proved feasible and led to significent savings ln several
of the agencies. Arrangements might also be made for the Joint purchase of
int@rnal printing equ_pment by several agencles in the same area, so0 that an
extensive and common use of the equipment may justify the initial capitel outlay.

* * *

28. Maﬁy of theArecbﬁméndations contained in the present report apply equally to

the United Nations, and should be read in conjunction with the Advisory Committeets

corments on the 1952 budget sstimates of the latter Organization .3’-/ n

* * *

29, The Advisory Committee acknowledges the assistance vhich 1t has received, in

the course of 1ts review, from officers of high rank of the organizations concerned,

and ﬁhich'greatly facilitated its tacks.
QBSEHVATIONS REGARDING THE BUDGETS OR BUDGELARY ESTIMATES (F SPECIFIC AGENCIES
International Iabour Organisation

Ddllars (us)
1952 appropriation O 5h9,639 (gross)
1951 appropriation sesesesevasessscnanass 6,269,506 (gross)
1950 expenditure L s s asnanes 5 kw3000 004
30. For 1952 the total grogs appropriaticns voted by the Imternetional Labour
Conference excesad the correspondl ng 1951 appropriations by $280,133. Dn a net

§/ A/iuﬁ3 see Offlciel Records of the General Aggembly, Sixth 553310n,
Suﬁplemant No. 7.

[oasis,



o (- g
AL, ’ '
Jegye Le

basis, the increase smounts to $251,133 (from 5,219,506 in 1951 to $6,h7¢,639 in
1952), Included in the appropriation figures for.195l'and 1952 ig an am&unt of
$250,000 to be paid into the Vorking Capital Fund,_wﬁich ig offset in each of the
two years by e credit of $2U5,717 representing the distribution of one-fiﬂﬁh of
the original Fund. Thus, the effective net budgets for 1951 and 1952 are
- $5,973,769 and $6,22L,922, respectively.

31. Estimated expanditure during 1952 is distributed undar the following main
heads, as compared with the corresponding Tigures for 1951:

1951 1952
Dollars (US) Dollars (US)

L MeolIngn o s o ¢ pammeeenio s s 855,712 880,611
ITI Persomal services (a).............. 3,973,802 4,231,363
III G'SI]GTELJ. Services PR P SIS OFEA RIS 1’105,]4'92 1}096’11.51
IV Special projects and activities ... 75,000 128,000
V  Other budgetary provisions veesesss 259,500 212,06k
GI’OSE tO'bBl AP AFEw D 6)269’506 6)5Ll'9}639

Less: Casuval revenue ...... 50,000 79,000

Net total vevvvece-ss 6,219,506 6,470,835

(a) This item covers salaries, wages, fees and staif 2llowances.
32, The effective net budget for 1952 ($6,224,922), if compared with actual 1950
expenditure end the met 1951 budget, shows an increase of over $927,000 and
$250,000 respectively. The Advisory Committes takes mote of the statement mads
in March 1951 by the Director-General to the Finence Commitlee of the Governing
Boiy to the effect that "every endeavour had been made to keep the estimates with
She limits strictly necessary to effectuate the mwost urgent tasks laid upon the
organisation",.and of his further agsurance thet, in view of the difficulties
experienced by many Member States in paying thelr comtributlons to international
organizatlons, he had, in conformity with the relevant recommendatlons of the
Goneral ﬂssembly (resolutlon 411 (V) paragraph l) eliminated or deferred &
certain pumber of projects, .
33. The amount sppropriated for 1952 in respect of prinmting ($25%,000) shows an
increase of $18,000 by. comparison .with 1951, due in part to a larger volume Of
documentation and in pert to the slightly highew uniy costs on which the 1952
estimates have been based. Although the Advisory Cbmmittee consideras that. effor
: /sﬁould‘



Af1971
Page 13

should be made to adjust the voles of printing to. ‘the rise in prices, 1% notes
“tke many commendable practices ahﬁptad by ILO in the interest of econcmy, and
varticularly the nse of smaller type-face for subordinate parts of reports and of
Indie, paper for capies 1ﬁtended for air-mail transmission. ' As regrds the
allocation of prirting orders in. soft;currency countries, the Comnittee wes

informed that, althoﬁgh this matter 1s heing kept under' continuous study, difficulty
1s expexrlenced in many cases in thaining quotations lower than those ywling in

CBwitZerlend, v "%

34. Although the estimatés'préasnted by “the Director-General and other supporting
documents provide extensive ihformation on activities of the organization, the
material relating to national correspondents and detached officlals 1n various
countries might it is auggested ‘usefully be amplified in the preparation of
future estimates. ;

35. In reporting on the 1951 budget apprOpriations, the Advisory Committee
rengved 1ts recommendation concerning & possible amalgamation of the quﬁing
Capital:Fund and the Reserve Fund (A/lhhl, paragraph 21), It now understands that,
vhile TLO hes the matter under review, it has not so far found 1t practicable to
effect such an amalgamation concurrently with the ré-organization 6f its Working
Capitel Fund, The Committes is of opinion that this difficulty can be overcome
by the adoption of apprepriate accounting rrocedures.

36, The Committee notes that ILO has adopted a minus differentiel of 5 per cent
for its staff in Gemeva, in accordence with the decision of the Gensral Assembly
in reapect of United Watlons staff members in the samé city.

Food and Agrilculture Crganizatlon

.Déllars (us)

1953)
1952)

1951 budget allocation .QI‘.F'.!...!I'IHI.. 5)025’000 (grOSS)
expendlture authorization Jeesesssaees 4,525,000

L9650 axpendlBUre sssausasas paonwvinss sevnae 1,904,650
37. In view of the fact thet the FAO Conference is mot expected to meet in 1952,
expenditure estimates covering the two years 1952 and 1953 will be submitted for
aprroval to the férthcaming 1951 gession.
38. The estimates for 1952 and 1953 are substantially the same, and compare with
the 1951 expendlture authorization as follows:

Bstimates L R N R R 5,525}000 (grDSS)

/I Meetings



Af19

Page 14
1951 1952 - 1953
Doliars (US) Dollars (US) Dollars (U
I Méetiﬁga seBserI v ses et aneate 169;900 lll'e}ooo ‘ 11!'2.’000
3:[ PBI‘SDT.IB.]. SBrViCBB LI SR B U N B 3,078,520 3,506,231 3}506}231
III Qeneral ServiCes sesscsesseensss 840,627 1,093,407  1,093,k97
IV Speciéltirdjécts and activities. - - -
¥ Other budgetary provisions ..... 435,953 783,272 783,272
‘GI:'OSB tO'talS teesssesn 1{-,525’090 5)525j000 515251000
Losg: Casual Tevenue .,..... 25,000 253,000 25,00c¢
Vot tota2ls veweeaveess 4,500,000 2,200,000 5,200,00C

39. Attention is drawn to the fact that the 1952 and 1953 estimates include
prdviéioﬁ for 'a supplemeniary progremme amounting to $525,000 in each of the two
years, Althbugh this amount wvas originally proposed by the Director-General ag
vn@istributed contingency reserve against vnpaid and delayed contributions, the
Gohncil of FAQ decided to request the preparation of a supplementary programme tc
“Ye, financed by any contributions received In excess of the figure of income
egtimted for the regulaxr budget. The rroposed reguler budget reflects an Incye
T $500,0DO over the 1951 figure of authorized expenditure. k
Lo, The'Advisdry'Committee notes that the FAO Conferemcs, while adopting financ:
regilations with several substantial differences from the common text adopted by
United Nations amd certain of the spscialized agenclesg, reguested the Commlttee «
Financial Control of the Council to review these regulatlons. Although a numbe:
thege. differences are expiained by variations in the budgetary systems, the -
Committee trusts that the forthcaming gegslon of the FAC Conference will glve
careful conglderation to other pointa of divergence, in order to bring its
flnancial gyatem mo}ﬁ in line Ai'th that of a majority of the agencies.
k1, The Council of FAO 18 increasingly being ageoclated wlth the programme of
technical assistance undertaken by the organization, both in its substantive and
The direct interest of a legislative body in the consideratb
on the one hand,

financial aspects.
and approval of the various projects serves a dual purrose;
-valuable assistance is rendered to the secretariat of the organizetion, upon whi
rests the responeibillty of determining en order of priority between regquests fc
and on the other, Member States are erabled to take
cognlzance of the nature and scope of thé projects under consldermtion,

technical assistance;

/United Fation

[




AJ19TL
Page 15

United Natlons Fducatlonal, Scilentific and Cultural Organization

Dollars (US)

1952 appmpri&tion LI TR AR A A B A S I N RU AR BN AU R R A ) 8,728,000 (gross)

1951 appropriatlon i« saeiaves ssssnsnsavaviss By210,000 (gross)
. 1950 expenditure ...............1.............,7,162,79k

ho, The total. appropriations voted by the UNESCO General Conference for 1952 show
an increaue of $518,000 {gross) by comparison with the 1951 figure, On e net basis,
the inprease emounts to $438,000 (1951: #8,180,000; 1952: $8,618,000), the figure
for estﬂmated casual revenue having risen from #30,000 in 1951 to $110,000 in 1952.
43, T'Jue proviglon made for the years 1951 and 1952 under the various rarts of the
budgeuio; UNESCO is shown in the following table of main heads of expenditure:

1951 ' 1952 :

Dollars {US) Dollars (US)

_ S

T MootiNZs seeeeseseressss 251,070 2) 302,887 a)
II Persomal serviges ...... 4,832,177 k,732,025
ITT General serviees i...... 1,892,928 2,209,300

IV Speclal projeets-and

BCEIVIE108 wesyesnqeanee 15233,825 1,483,788
Grosg totals ...... 8,210,000 8,728,000
Legs: Casval revenue .... 30,000 110,000
Fet t0tals «euesse. 8,180,000 8,618,000

(a) For the General Conference of UNESCO and IExecutive Board
meetings only.

L, Ini accordance with the resolution on priorities adorted by the General
Conference in 1951 (Resolution 9.91) the Director-General will submlt to the 29th
sessicn}of the Executive Board to be held in March 1952, a plan showing the
respective degrees of priority which, in his judgment, should be attached to the
various' activitles of UNESCO. This plen is intended us the basis for the draft
programe and budget for 1953 and 195%, and is 1likely, in the opinion of the
Advisory Committee, to prove an efifective means of stabilizing expenditure. The
questioﬁ of imposing & limit to programme activitlies in the more urgent since the
General Conference found it necessary, for the purpose of fimancing the 1952 budget,
to supplement enticipated recelipts from assessments by certain non-recurring items
and temﬁorarily to suspend certaln provisions of the Financial Regulations with a
view toi@aking the necessary funds available during 1952.

/45. The question




|

A7197L
Page 16 V
|
|

45, The question of the applicationuof mwiform salary differentials amongﬂ&gsnciee
situated in the same region arises in comnexion with the UNESCO appropriationé for
1952, which contaln no provision for a differential as compared with a minus 10
Ter cént differential in 1951, The_Advisory Committee recommends that whatever rat
mey be Tound appropriate to Paris should be uniformly adopted by orgenlzetions
maintaining staff in that city, and it further suggests in this commexion that In
the application of equitable end uniform differentials a large measure of ‘
rasponsibility rests with the gecresvariatg of the wmricus organizations.

46, The Advisory Committee trusts that, in planning its permenent headquarters,
UNESCO will of fer common facillties and services as freely as possible, within the
1imits of 1ts own necessities, for all United Natlons purposes.

International Civil Aviation Qrmanization

o Doviars (Us)‘®
1952 appropriation ......,,5;,‘....J[.. 3,110,348 (gross)
1951 appropriation asisesesssssessssss 3,078,052 (gross) |
P 1950 oxpenditure ceseeeevasnsnsoccennans 2,566,157

(a) Conversion from Canadian dollars made at rate of dollars
(Capadian) 1.,05: dollers (US) 1.00.

k7, The budget eappropriation for 1952 iz distributed among the Ffollowing maein
heads, ag compared with the 1951 Tigures:

1951 1952
Dollars (Us) Dollars (US)

‘T Mestings ceeessiisa 95,238 10k,286

IT - Persomal services., 2,145,504 2,224,628

IIT General services .. 54,477 775,720
IV Other hudgetary ‘

p’I’OViBiODS L N RS A ) 82;833 + 5}71‘1"

Gross totals ..... 3,078,052 3,110,348

Lenrr Casual revenue ... 359,957 411,118

Net totals sees..., 2,678,095 2,699,230

kB, The Advisory Commlttee notes that, ag 1n previous years, no provisiop is mede
under part II (Secretariat) of the budget for temporary asslstance; 1ts comments
cn this matter are set forth in paragraph 8 above, ‘

49, Close attention ils being given tc a policy of secondment of psrsoﬁnei from

national services, Such & policy was indeed contemplated by the Preﬁaratbry

/CcmmissioF




Commissioﬁ of the United Natlons, which recommended that naticnal officlals should
be enabled to spend a period of not longer than two years in the Secretariat of the
United Nations, so that persomal contacts between the Secretariat and netional
administrations might-be strengthensd and & body of national officials with
International experience created. In the opiniorn of the Committee, ICAO!s actlon
has much to commend it, and might usefully be followed more extensively by other
organizetions,

50. The Advisory Committee notes_that;iby reason of the constitutionmal provisions
of ICAQC, the Presldent of the Council is clésely azsoclated with projects and
expendltures under the exranded programme of technicel assistancs., Through its
Finance Committée,'the Council has access to the relevant accounts and, being in
virtually continuous:Sﬁﬂaidn at ﬁbe\hg@dquaiﬁeré of the organization, it is emabled,
as a leglsletive organ, to exercise a wider control over the prograime, - both as
regards policy and finance, than 1s at present prectised in the United Natlons or
in most of the ppecialized agenciss.

51. As regards the joint system of external audit for the United Nations and the
specialized agencles, ICAO hes decided to participate im this system under, -the
conditions laid down in Genoral Assembly resolution 457 (V) of 16 November .1950.
The.organization has also edopted a new salary scale and in general has revlsed its
leave and ‘allowance rrovisions, which now closely conform to the United lations
system, slthough a relatively lower gcale of rayment iz provided for senicr.poste

and home lezve continues to be granted once in thres years.

Universal Postal Union Dollars (US)
- 1952 appropriation 335,838 (gross)
1951 anpropriation 349,738 (gross)
1950 expenditure 301,837

52, Tae limits imposed on the ordinary sxpenditure of UPU, as well as on the
cost of sesslons of the Executlve and Liaigoh Committiee, by the Univergal Postal
Congress at its quinguennial sessiéns, preciude the possibility of significant
variations within the amounts appropriated from year to year. In fact, even in
the variable part of the UPU budget, where provision is made for extraordinary
expenditures in respect of meetings and special projects, and on vhich no rigid
celling is Imposed - approval belng given By the Executive and Lislson Committee
or the Supervisory Authority ~ 2 certain iével of over-all stability has bsen
achileved over a number of years. - '

/53. The

H



A/1971
Page 18

53. The following table shows the 1951 and 1952 appropristions by main héads
of expenditurs:

1951 1952
Dollers (US) Dollare {US)

I 'Meetings (AN TN RN NN 1!'9,650 803O23
II Persomel services .. 121,935 125,300
IIT Genoral services ... 57,569 50,936
IV Special projects ... 120,564 79,579
G‘I‘OEE total sese 31"9;738 335,838

Less: Casual revenue , 18,691 15,303
Net total sesess 331,047 - 320,535

54, The Committee notes that the heavy loss incurred by the Unlon on tha‘printing
of its monthly publication "LtUnion Postale" is largely attributable to the
requirement that it shall be published in several languages, and that for certain
of the language editions no compensatory demend has materlialized,

55. In the opilnion of the Advisory Committee,,the gysten of financing UPU
expenditure by means ofAinterestJbearing adVEnceé mepits further study with a
view to the poassible adoptioh of measures tending to obviate the payment of
Intersst éharges, perhaps through the establishment of a Working Capital Fund.

56. The Advisory Committes also emgquirsd into the position of the Pension Fund of
UPU. In accordance with a decision taken by the Paris Congress (1947), any
surplus on ammual ordinary expenditure and on expendlture for sessions of the
Executive and Liaison Committee is credited to the Penslion Fund. Neveftheless, 8
recent acturial valuation disclosed a substantial deficit on the Fund, and the
Committee suggests that the matter should be consldered at the 1952 sesslon of the
Universal Postal Congress, with a view to remedial action,

World Health Organizetlon

Dollars (US)

1952 appropriation eyessecssscesacess  T4677,782 (gross)
AREORIEENLE svenawviss assnmnnevs 07T 162

1951 appropriation and assessment ... 7,300,000 (gross)
‘approved level of expenditure... 6,232,057

19590 oxperditure sesssens s sewssennas 93,108,899
57. Of-a total assessment for 1952 of $9,077,782, $1,4%00,000 relates to the
contributions of inactive members of WHO, whoae contributions are not expected to
/be recelved



}ége 19

be recéived durinz the year. The latter amount ls, however, not avallable for
axpenditure. -

58. The estimated expenditure for 1952 is distributed under the following mein
heads,‘as compared with the correapoﬁding figures for 195L:

1951
Expenditure 1352
authorization Approprilation
Dollars (US) Dollars (US)
I Meetings LI B BB B B I R R R R A 266,568 255,023
IT Persomal S6YVICES seesvesses 4,011,480 4,367,750
IIT General Servites s.esseessse 1,238,160 ° 1,990,530
IV Special projects and ,
&.ei}iﬂtias et s r B et eI BE RS 715,839 1305&"&59
To-ta.l L B R B R B B B A B AR AN 6,232,057 7,677,762
Lége: Casual TeVenUe .evess - h77,782
Nat’tota;s _ 6,323,057 7,200,000

59. The Advisory Committee notes that WHO 1s expanding its regional actiﬁitiea
through the establishment of zonal offices, while headguarters activities remain

at approximetely the same level. It truste that the practice of establishing
zonal offices, which'is, at present, contemplated only in the Regional Office for
the Americas, will not result in incremsed regquirements for administrative staff,
but merely in tho distribution of regional staff among smaller geographical areas
of workc&

60. The estimates for 1952 make no provision for any differential on salaries paild
to WHO staff in Gemeva in splte of the fact that the United Natlons, ILO end ICITO
have adopted a minus 5 per cent differential fér thelr Geneva ataif. The Advisory
Committee recommends that WHO should revise 1ts policy and bring it into line with
that of the United Nations end other agencles.

6l. As regards the arrangements for staff engaged in comnexion with technical
asslstance programmes, the Advisory Committee wes informed that such staff receive

E? The distribution of WHO staff since 1ts first full year of operation is as

follecwes
19k9 1950 1951 1952
Headouvarters 334 37h 372 375
Regional staif, including field 122 228 292 385

Other (Epidemlologlcal Inmtelligence
Station, Singapors, and Tuberculosis
Research Office, Copenhagen) Lo 73 66 68

/contracts




Af197L

Page 20

contracts of the same typs as those granted to persomnel carried onitheuregular
budget. l A .
the practice followed in the various agencies, the Committee suggests that unifo
staff regulaﬁions should be agreed upon for technical asslgtance personnel, and
that paruicular'attantion should be pald to the fimancial consequences to vhich
staff wules gpverning personnal,paid out. of extra-budgetary funds may give rige.
In the case of WHO, some experience hag been gained Iin handling the separation o
staff engaged for work in connexion with UNICEF projects, and this sxpsrience

“While ho%‘ét_this stage expressing an opinion on the relative merits o

-might be the subject of careful etudy by other agenc}es.

Internaticnal. Telecommunication Union

| ‘ Dollers (US)
1,620,327 {gross)
1,615,534 (gross)
1,402,588

1952 approprlatdon. s.iveeiicisssiania

1951 appropriaticn Tevhensesnnanruane

Y950 SEPOrIAUTS sxm s ve suliviens ornbin
) {publications budget excluded)
62, The Advisory Committee notes with appreciation that the Adminigtrative Cowm
of ITU has, during 1951, revised its previous calendar svrangements for 1lits sess:
The Council met in April - May 1951 and approved the 1952 sppropristions for the
Union,; thus enabling the Committee to examiﬁe &md report on the ITU budget prior
to the‘regular gesgion of the CGoneral Assémhly.

63. The egtimated expenditure for 1952 is distributed among the following main
heads, as compared with ths.corresponding.figures for l95l=
1951 1552
Dollars (Us) Dollers (US)
I MootiDES veseovseasnrvaveres 553,435 606,776
IT Personal S6YVICES wrecesrsesn 776,507 - . 767,968
ITT General SETVICES swesseveress 38,65;0 116,092
Iv Speciél projects and r
-2 g valy s 1 R 9,346 7,010
V Other buigetary provisioms,. 154,606 122,481
Gross totals ....... 1,615,03% 1,620,327
Te5E!  CasVALl TEVeNUe ...e. 190,834 131,981
Net t0talS veveseve. 1,héh;801 1,488,346

/64, The Adviec




Af1971 l
Page Z1

6L, Theﬁidviasry Committee notes that the full costs of publication are normally
recoveraé through sales and that no provision is mads for fres distribution,

It suggeéta that the policy followed by ITU in thls matter merits careful study

by the United Matlons and other specialized agencies.

65, The sdvisory Committes alsc examined the audit system adopted by ITU, It
provides for the examination by the Swiss Government authcrities of the Unlon's
acbounts and & further audlt of such accounts by a committee of the Administretive
Councll. Vhile not questioning the Tinancial adventage and quality of the existing
arrangements, the Committse is of the opinion that the system cannof be regarded as
rroviding, in a strict sense, for an external audit and the benefll of constructive
criticigm which can be derived therefrom. The Committee suggests that the Councll
may wish "to consilder the advantages which might accrue from the type of Joint auvdlt
gystem avrroved by the Gensrﬁl Assembly»for the United Nations and épecialiZGd
agencies.

66, The Administrative Council, at ita sixth seasion (4pril - May 1951), suthorized
the Secretary-Gemeral of ITU "to conclude an agreement with the Genevese authorities
to rent premlses to be bullt by the State of Geneva on the basis of a plan drawm up
to meet the reguiremsnts of the Union", The Advisory Committee presumes that,
before a final decision is taken in this matter, further consultatlons will be held
among the agencies concerned, and that in any event regard will be had in the
Planning of the projectéd building and installations to the conference facllities and
common aervice arrangements available in the Palals des Natlons.

67. As regards the possible adoption by ITU of common financial and staff
regulations, as well as the question of its entry'into such Joint machinery ag the
Joint Panel of Auditors, the Joint Staff Pension Fund and the Unilted Nations
Admlnistrative Trlbunal, the Advisory Committes draws attention to the fact thav
theae maﬁters will be considered at the Plenipotentiary Conference to be held in

1952 at Buenos Ailres. The Committee expresses the hope that the Conference will
give favourable consideration to all measures tending to bring ITU's administrative
and Tinanclal procedures 1n line wilth those of the United Netions and other
specialized agencies,

68. Linked with the adoption of common financial regulations iz the questlon of the
présentation of ennual budget estimates in & consolidated Torm and the establishment
of a werking capital fund, both matters of importance to the finencilal life of ths

§ Union,

-----






